
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio,)	Case No. 2023-1289
)	
Appellant.)	
)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
-vs-)	County Court of Appeals,
)	Eight Appellate District
Garry F. Smith,)	
)	
Appellee.)	Court of Appeals Case
)	No. 111274
)	

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

Alexandria M. Ruden (0022246)
(Counsel of Record)
Tonya Whitsett (0062848)
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Tel.: (216) 861-5713
Fax: (440) 576-3021
amruden@lasclev.org
tonya.whitset@lasclev.org
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 861-5410

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Michael C. O'Malley (0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
Kristen Hatcher (0093864)
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Daniel T. Van (0084614)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
Tel.: (216) 443-7800
khatcher@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Cullen Sweeney (0077187)
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
Noelle A. Powell (0076950)
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Public Defender
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113

(216) 698-5022
npowell@cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

HISTORICAL CONTEXT7

ARGUMENT15

 I. PUBLIC POLICY DICTATES THAT STATES HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST TO PROTECT VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.....15

 II. THE PATTERN OF BEHAVIORS PRESENTED IN DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CASES UNDERLIES THE REASONS THAT VICTIMS RECENT OR REFUSE TO COOPERATE IN THE PROSECUTION OF THEIR CASES16

 III. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE STATEMENTS MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT BY THE ALLEGED VICTIM WERE TESTIMONIAL AND NOT IN RESPONSE TO AN ONGOING EMERGENCY19

 IV. MANDATING THAT ALLEGED VICTIMS BE COMPELLED TO TESTIFY AGAINST THEIR ABUSERS AT TRIAL WILL CREATE A CHILLING EFFECT SUCH THAT MANY VICTIMS WILL NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE PROSECUTION OF THEIR CASES AND WILL NO LONGER REPORT THE CRIMES SUFFERED AT THE HANDS OF THEIR ABUSERS.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006), 7 Wyo. L. Rev. 605 (2007)	6
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266, ***161 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	17
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 832-833, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 22 (2006)	23
<i>Felton v. Felton</i> , 79 Ohio St. 3d 34, 1997-Ohio-302, 679 NE2d 672 (1997).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Redman</i> , 2001-Ohio-3449	1
<i>In the Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Directed to Keeper of Records of My Sister’s Place</i> , 2002-Ohio-5600 (2004-4th Dist.)	2
<i>Lawton v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 542, 553 (Tex, Crim. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 820 N.E.2d 840 (2004).....	1
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> 203 F. Supp 2d 153 (2002)	1
<i>North Olmsted v. Bullington</i> , 1139 Ohio App 3d. (2000-8th Dist.).....	1
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2006 WL 364 8929 Cal. App. Dist. (2006)	21
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 2007 WL 4206637, *3, Cal. Ct. App. 1 (2007)	21
<i>Rodriquez v. State</i> , 274 S. W.3d 760, 765 Tex. Ct. App. (2008).....	21
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 141, 154 (2001).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Suwalski v. Peeler</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 38 (2021)	1
<i>State v. Busch</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 913, 1996-Ohio-82, 669 NE2d 1125 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Carswell</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 210 (2007)	1
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 1(223)	1
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. 453 N.C. (1868).	8
<i>Thurman v. Torrington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Lamott</i> , 831 F.3rd 1153 (citing Gwinn/Strack) (2016)	4
<i>Werley v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 1159	21
 Statutes	
RC 2935.03(B)(e)(ii).....	13
 Other Authorities	
Bailey, <i>The Aftermath of Crawford and Davis: Deconstructing the Sound of Silence</i> , 2009 B.Y.U. L.Rev. 1, 26, (2009).....	20
Barth, “ <i>I’d Grab Anything. And I’d Forget: Domestic Violence Victim Testimony After Davis v. Washington</i> ,” 41 J. Marshall L. Rev. 937, 938 (2008)	9, 12
Bigornia, <i>Alternatives to Traditional Criminal Prosecution of Spousal Abuse</i> , 11 J. Contempt. Legal Issues 57, 58 (2001)	11
Bloom, <i>Utter Excitement About Nothing: Why Domestic Evidence-Based Prosecution will Survive Crawford v. Washington</i> , 36 St. Mary’s L.J. 716 (2005).....	20

Bonomi, et al, <i>Love as a Battlefield: Attachment and Relationship Dynamic in Couples Identified for Male Partner Violence</i> , Journal of Family Issues 29(1), 125-150 (2008).....	18
Bonomi, et al, <i>Medical and Psychosocial Diagnoses in Women with a History of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Archives of Internal Medicine, 169(18), 1692-1697 (2009)	16
Bonomi, et al., “ <i>Meet me at the hill where we used to park</i> ”: <i>Interpersonal Processes Associated with Victim Recantation</i> , Social Science & Medicine 73 1054-1061 (2011) bonomi.1@osu.edu	18
Busching, <i>Rethinking Strategies for Prosecution of Domestic Violence in the Wake of Crawford</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 391, 395-396 (2005)	12
Cahn, <i>Innovative Approaches to the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Crimes, in Domestic Violence: The Changing Criminal Justice Response</i> 161, 162-75 (E.S. Buzawa & C.G. Buzawa, eds. 1992)	12
Campbell, <i>Assessing Dangerousness</i> , Newbury Park, Sage (1995)	20
CDC, The Division of Violence Prevention; Stockman et al., <i>Intimate Partner Violence and its Health impact on Disproportionately Affected Populations, including Minorities and Impoverished Groups</i> , J. Women’s Health (Larchmt) 2015 March 01	9
Claypoole, <i>Evidence-Based Prosecution: Prosecuting Domestic Violence Cases Without a Victim</i> , 39 Prosecutor 18 (2005).....	14
Corsilles, <i>No-Drop Policies in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases: Guarantee to Action or Dangerous Solution?</i> , 63 Fordham L.Rev. 853 (1994)	11
Corsilles, <i>No-Drop Policies in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases: Guarantee to Action or Dangerous Solution?</i> , 63 Fordham L.Rev. 853, 858-859 (1994).....	13
Dahlberg & Mercy, <i>History of Violence as a Public Health Problem</i> , AMA Journal of Ethics, Virtual Mentor, 2009;11(2):167-172doj	9
Dutton, et al, <i>Court-involved Battered Women’s Responses to Violence: The Role of Psychological, Physical, and Sexual Abuse</i> , Violence and Victims, 14(1), 89-104 (1999)	16
Dutton, <i>Understanding Women’s Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Women Syndrome</i> , 21 Hofstra L.Rev. 1191, 1208 (2003)	22
Ellison, <i>Prosecuting Domestic Violence Without Victim Participation</i> , The Modern Law Review 65(6), 834-858 (2002)	18
Epperson, <i>Restoring Balance to Domestic Violence Prosecution after Crawford</i> , 9 Va. J. Crim. L. 163 (2021).....	17
Epstein, et al, <i>Transforming Aggressive Prosecution Policies: Prioritizing Victims’ Long-Term Safety in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 11 Am. J. Gender, Soc. Polc’y & Law 465-498 (2008).....	16
Furman, <i>Addressing Evidentiary Problems in Prosecuting Domestic Violence Cases Post-Crawford</i> , 25 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L.Rev. (2016).....	8
Gwinn & Hellman, <i>Hope Rising How the Science of HOPE Can Change Your Life</i> (2019).....	4
Gwinn & O’Dell, <i>Stopping the Violence: The Role of the Police Officer and the Prosecutor</i> , 20 W. St. U. L.Rev. 1501 (1993)	11
Gwinn, et al., <i>The Investigation and Prosecution of Strangulation Cases</i> (2013; 2020 Second Edition).....	4

Hamilton, <i>The Reliability of Assault Victims' Immediate Accounts: Evidence from Trauma Studies</i> , 26 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 269, 283 (2015).....	17
Hardaway, <i>Domestic Violence and the Confrontation Clause: The Case for a Prompt Post-arrest Confrontation Hearing</i> , 22 Cardozo J.L. & Gender 1 (2015).....	18
<i>Impact of Domestic Violence on Health</i> , VAWnet.....	9
King-Ries, <i>Crawford v. Washington: The End of Victimless Prosecution?</i> , Faculty Law Review Articles 301, 307 (2005).....	15
Kirsch II, <i>Problems in Domestic Violence: Should Victims be Forced to Participate in the Prosecution of Their Abusers?</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L 388 (2001).....	23
Koepsell, et al, <i>Factors that Influence Battered Women to Leave Their Abusive Relationships, Violence and Victims</i> , 21(2), 131-147 (2006).	16
Krischer, <i>Though Justice May be Blind, It is not Stupid</i> , 38-DEC Prosecutor14 (2004)	18
Leventhal & Aldrich, <i>The Admission of Evidence in Domestic Violence Cases Without a Victim: A National Survey</i> , 11 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 77, 80-81 (2006).....	14
Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L.Rev. 747 (2005).....	17
Lininger, <i>Reconceptualizing Confrontation After Davis</i> , 85 Tex. L.Rev. 271, 281 (2006)	18
Meier, <i>Davis/Hammon, Domestic Violence and The Supreme Court: The Case for Cautious Optimism</i> , First Impressions,22, 22-27 (2006).....	18
Miccio, <i>A House Divided: Mandatory Arrest, Domestic Violence, and the Conservatization of the Battered Women's Movement</i> , 42 Hous. L.Rev. 237 (238-43 (2005).....	12
Percival, Note, <i>The Price of Silence: The Prosecution of Domestic Violence Cases in Light of Crawford v. Washington</i> , 79 Cal. L.Rev. 213, 236 (2005)	18
Raeder, <i>Domestic Violence Cases after Davis: Is the Glass Half Empty or Half Full?</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol'y 759 (2007).....	20
Rouhanian, <i>A Call for Change: The Detrimental Impacts of Crawford v. Washington on Domestic Violence and Rape Prosecutions</i> , 37 B.C.J. L. & Soc. Just. 1, 50 (2017)	17
Rouhanian, <i>A Call for Change: The Detrimental Impacts of Crawford v. Washington on Domestic Violence and Rape Prosecutions</i> , 37 B.C.J.L & Soc. Just. 1, 29 (2017)	19
Saltzman et al., <i>Violence against Women as a Public Health Issue, Comments from the CDC, Future Directions: A National Perspective</i> , Vol. 19, Issue 4, 325-329 Nov. 2000).....	9
Simon, <i>Confrontation and Domestic Violence Post-Davis: Is there and Should There Be a Doctrinal Exception</i> , 17 Mich. J. Gender & L. 175 (2011)	21
Simon, <i>Confrontation and Domestic Violence Post-Davis: Is There and Should There Be a Doctrinal Exception</i> , 17 Mich. Journal of Gender & Law 2 (2011).	17
Simpson, <i>Benefits and Drawbacks of No-Drop Policies and Evidence-Based Prosecution</i> , 26 Rich. Pub. Int. l. Rev. 141, 149 (2023).	23
Smith, et al, <i>Evaluation of Efforts to Implement No-Drop Policies: Two Central Values in Conflict, Final Report</i> (2001).....	11
Tuerkheimer, <i>A Relational Approach to the Right of Confrontation and its Loss</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol. 725 (2007).	16
Tuerkheimer, <i>A Relational Approach to the Right of Confrontation and Its Loss</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol'y 725 (2007)	22

Tuerkheimer, <i>A Relational Approach to the Right of Confrontation and its Loss</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 725, 732 (2007).	19
Tuerkheimer, <i>A Relational Approach to the Right of Confrontation and its Loss</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 725, 741 (2007)	20
Tuerkheimer, <i>Crawford’s Triangle: Domestic Violence and the Right to Confrontation</i> , 85 N.C. L.Rev. 1, 20-21 (2006)	20
Tuerkheimer, <i>Exigency</i> , 49 Ariz. L.Rev. 801 (2007)	20
Tuerkheimer, <i>Forfeiture After Giles: The Relevance of “Domestic Violence Context,”</i> 13 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 711 (2009)	21
Tuerkheimer, <i>Forfeiture in the Domestic Violence Realm</i> , 85 Tex. L.Rev. 49 (2007)	21
Vozakis, <i>Constitutional Law-The Confrontation Clause and the New Primary Purpose Test in Domestic Violence Cases</i>	6
Willis, <i>Domestic Violence: The Case for Aggressive Prosecution</i> , UCLA Women’s L.J. (1997)	11
Yee, at 795	21
Yee, <i>Confronting the “On-Going Emergency”: A Pragmatic Approach to Hearsay Evidence in the Context of the Sixth Amendment</i> , 35 Fla. St. U. L.Rev. 729 (2008)	20
